d.   CDLAC Application N/A

   e.   TCAC Application July, 2021

13   Closing

   a.   Construction Loan Closing 4/1/2022

 b.   Construction Restart Closing   2/22/2024

  b.

   Conversion of Construction Loan
to Permanent Financing  12/1/2023

7/15/2026

14   Construction

  a.   Notice to Proceed 4/1/2022

12/28/2023
for shoring &
underpinning

 b.   Construction Restart   2/29/2024

  b.

   Temporary Certificate of
Occupancy/Cert of Substantial
Completion

8/1/2023

9/16/2025

15   Marketing/Rent-up

  a.   Marketing Plan Submission 10/1/2023

9/15/2024

  b.   Commence Marketing  11/1/2023

8/15/2025

  c.   95% Occupancy 12/1/2023

3/15/2026

16   Cost Certification/8609 6/1/2024
9/15/2027

17   Close Out MOHCD  7/1/2024
9/15/2027

Page 20 of 22

B. Updated Sources and Uses

MOHCD Proforma - Permanent Financing Sources Uses of Funds

Application Date: 11/1/2023 # Units: 63

Project Name: Octavia Parcel U # Bedrooms: 63

Project Address: 78 Haight Street # Beds:

Project Sponsor: Tenderloin Neighborhood Development Corporation

Total Sources Comments

SOURCES 21,021,228   8,559,766   4,780,239   24,624,975   2,423,019   945,000   1,100,000   1,546,700   65,000,927

Name of Sources: MOHCD/OCII

 MOHCD add'l

Gap

 NPLH

(MOHCD)

 Fed LIHTC

Equity

 State LIHTC

Equity  AHP  GP Capital

 Accrued

Interest

USES

ACQUISITION

Acquisition cost or value 0 0 1256607

Legal / Closing costs / Broker's Fee 5,000 5,000 480655.89

Holding Costs 0 0 1737262.89

Transfer Tax 32,438 32,438

TOTAL ACQUISITION 37,438 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 37,438

CONSTRUCTION (HARD COSTS)

* Unit Construction/Rehab 2,133,064 2,308,316 4,780,239 14,983,115 2,423,019 945,000 27,572,753

Includes escalation estimates and change orders

incurred to date; church off sites are listed in offsite

improvements

* Commercial Shell Construction 881,926 1,171,612 2,053,538

* Demolition 0

Environmental Remediation 0 100,000 100,000 Soil offhaul

* Onsight Improvements/Landscaping 1,271,135 1,271,135

* Offsite Improvements 730,885 1,306,607 480,656 2,518,148

$1.3 MM includes Church Repairs directly related to

housing in project scope

* Infrastructure Improvements 0

Parking 0

GC Bond Premium/GC Insurance/GC Taxes 1,020,527 590,789 1,611,316 Additional cost due to extension 4.0%

GC Overhead & Profit 1,154,970 0 1,154,970 2.8%

CG General Conditions 2,177,954 2,133,307 4,311,261 Additional GCs for time extension 10.6%

Sub-total Construction Costs 9,370,461 6,439,019 4,780,239 16,635,383 2,423,019 945,000 0 40,593,121

Design Contingency (remove at DD) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%

Bid Contingency (remove at bid) 0 5% up to $30MM HC, 4% $30-$45MM, 3% $45MM+ 0.0%

Plan Check Contingency (remove/reduce during Plan Review) 0 4% up to $30MM HC, 3% $30-$45MM, 2% $45MM+ 0.0%

Hard Cost Construction Contingency 1,707,705 314,451 2,022,156 Recapitalization of hard cost contingency 5.0%

Sub-total Construction Contingencies 1,707,705 314,451 0 0 0 0 0 2,022,156

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS 11,078,166 6,753,470 4,780,239 16,635,383 2,423,019 945,000 0 0 42,615,277

SOFT COSTS

Architecture & Design

Architect design fees 991,392 355,000 1,346,392 Increased to reflect actuals

Design Subconsultants to the Architect (incl. Fees) 735,488 30,000 765,488 Includes structural engineer costs

Architect Construction Admin 558,110 305,306 863,416 Addition of CA due to time extension

Reimbursables 0 42,768 42,768

Additional Services 0 125,743 125,743

Reflects costs incurred till date + potential added

services

Sub-total Architect Contract 2,284,990 858,817 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,143,807

Other Third Party design consultants (not included under

Architect contract) 152,725 276,961 429,686

Permit Expediter, Dry Utilities Consultant and

Geotech Costs

Total Architecture & Design 2,437,715 1,135,778 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,573,493

Engineering & Environmental Studies

Survey 25,000 30,000 55,000 Additional scope from work at Church

Geotechnical studies 122,000 65,000 187,000 Added scope due to work at Church

Phase I & II Reports 100,000 -74,399 25,601 Savings since line item is underspent

CEQA / Environmental Review consultants 0 0

NEPA / 106 Review 0 0

CNA/PNA (rehab only) 0 0

Other environmental consultants 250,000 -98,695 151,305 Savings since line item is underspent

Total Engineering & Environmental Studies 497,000 -78,094 0 0 0 0 0 0 418,906

Financing Costs

Construction Financing Costs

Construction Loan Origination Fee 40,000 40,000 Extension fees for construction loan

Construction Loan Interest 681,450 1,040,977 448,159 1,100,000 446,700 3,717,286

Addition of loan interest at higher rate, plus accrued

interest

Title & Recording 70,000 70,000

CDLAC & CDIAC fees 0

Bond Issuer Fees 238,435 -89,687 148,748 Overbudgeted line item previously

Other Bond Cost of Issuance 0

Other Lender Costs - inspections 48,000 48,000 Lender inspections budget $1000/mo

Sub-total Const. Financing Costs 989,885 1,039,290 0 448,159 0 0 1,100,000 446,700 4,024,034

Permanent Financing Costs

Permanent Loan Origination Fee 0

Credit Enhance. & Appl. Fee 0

Title & Recording 10,000 10,000

Sub-total Perm. Financing Costs 10,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000

Total Financing Costs 999,885 1,039,290 0 448,159 0 0 1,100,000 446,700 4,034,034

Legal Costs

Borrower Legal fees 44,607 85,000 129,607 Increased legal fees due to church negotiations

Land Use / CEQA Attorney fees 0

Tax Credit Counsel 71,600 140,000 211,600

Increased budget for legal fees in anticipation of mini

closing

Bond Counsel 0

Construction Lender Counsel 0 100,000 100,000

Adding budget for legal fees in anticipation of mini

closing

Permanent Lender Counsel 10,000 -10,000 0

* 0

Total Legal Costs 10,000 206,207 0 225,000 0 0 0 0 441,207

Other Development Costs

Appraisal 15,000 -10,000 5,000 Overbudgeted line item previously

Market Study 15,000 6,450 21,450 Underbudgeted line item previously

* Insurance 317,389 688,247 1,005,636 Increased insurance costs due to time extension

* Property Taxes 173,000 -172,960 40

Accounting / Audit 40,726 39,274 80,000

* Organizational Costs 10,000 10,000

Entitlement / Permit Fees 608,188 -768,890 691,812 531,110 Overbudgeted line item previously

* Marketing / Rent-up 110,000 -25,000 85,000 Cost cutting

* Furnishings 434,300 434,300
$2,000/unit; See MOHCD U/W Guidelines on:

http://sfmohcd.org/documents-reports-and-forms

PGE / Utility Fees 350,000 675,000 1,025,000 Underbudgeted line item previously

TCAC App / Alloc / Monitor Fees 8,700 127,830 136,530

* Financial Consultant fees 65,000 12,500 77,500 Underbudgeted line item previously

Construction Management fees / Owner's Rep 94,750 118,388 213,138 Increased fee for time extension

Security during Construction 240,000 -240,000 0 Included in hard cost increases

* Relocation 25,000 25,000 Added scope due to work at Church

Community Outreach 15,000 15,000 Added scope for communication with other neighbors

Public Art 121,467 121,467

Includes art consultant fee, artwork design fee, and

installation coordination fee

Construction Costs NIC 827,984 827,984

Street space fees, neighbor agreement, storm water

prevention, façade testing, solar pv, covid delays, fire

pump, etc. and other scopes that aren't included in

both PTA and G/S.

Total Other Development Costs 2,660,665 -387,061 0 2,340,551 0 0 0 0 4,614,155

Soft Cost Contingency

Contingency (Arch, Eng, Fin, Legal  & Other Dev) 831,686 39,205 0 0 0 0 0 0 870,891 Should be either 10% or 5% of total soft costs. 6.7%

TOTAL SOFT COSTS 7,436,951 1,955,325 0 3,013,710 0 0 1,100,000 446,700 13,952,686

RESERVES

* Operating Reserves 114,922 608,131 723,053 Per updated operating budget

Replacement Reserves 0

* Tenant Improvements Reserves 0

* COSR 1 1,314,599 3,889,201 5,203,800

Resized per updated operating budget due to

insurance cost increases

* Lease Up Reserves 268,673 268,673

* COSR 2 -478,550 478,550 0 Combined into one COSR now

TOTAL RESERVES 268,673 950,971 0 4,975,882 0 0 0 0 6,195,526

DEVELOPER COSTS

Developer Fee - Cash-out Paid at Milestones 2,200,000 -1,100,000 1,100,000

Developer Fee - Cash-out At Risk 0

Commercial Developer Fee 0

Developer Fee - GP Equity (also show as source) 1,100,000 1,100,000

Developer Fee - Deferred (also show as source) 0

Development Consultant Fees 0

Need MOHCD approval for this cost, N/A for most

projects

Other (specify) 0

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 2,200,000 -1,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,100,000 2,200,000

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 21,021,228 8,559,766 4,780,239 24,624,975 2,423,019 945,000 1,100,000 1,546,700 65,000,927

Development Cost/Unit by Source 333,670 135,869 75,877 390,873 38,461 15,000 17,460 24,551 1,031,761

Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 32.3% 13.2% 7.4% 37.9% 3.7% 1.5% 1.7% 2.4% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 175,844 107,198 75,877 264,054 38,461 15,000 0 0 676,433

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF 232.36 141.65 100.27 348.93 50.82 19.82 0.00 0.00 893.85

*Possible non-eligible GO Bond/COP Amount: 6,077,983

City Subsidy/Unit 333,670

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 0.985

Construction Bond Amount: n/a

Construction Loan Term (in months): 24 months

Construction Loan Interest Rate (as %): 7.50%

Total Soft

Cost

Contingency

as % of Total

Soft Costs

Construction

line item

costs as a %

of hard costs

1 of 1

Page 21 of 22

C. Updated 1st Year Operating Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 11/1/2023 LOSP Units

Non-LOSP

Units Project Name:

Total # Units: 63 32 31 Project Address:

First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that

Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2025 Project Sponsor:

51% 49% TCAC Income Limits In Use!
INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments

99,000 553,932 652,932 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP)

667,718 667,718

0

0 0 0

0 0 0 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Supportive Services Income

0 0 0

4,428 4,254 8,681 Projected LOSP Split

0 0 0 Tenant Charges

0 0 0

0 Alternative LOSP Split

0 248,072 248,072 Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account)

Gross Potential Income 771,146 806,258 1,577,404

(4,950) (27,697) (32,647)

0 0 0

0

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 766,196 778,562 1,544,757 PUPA: 24,520

OPERATING EXPENSES

Management Alternative LOSP Split

25,061 24,079 49,140 Management Fee

11,965 11,495 23,460 Asset Management Fee

Sub-total Management Expenses 37,026 35,574 72,600 PUPA: 1,152

Salaries/Benefits Alternative LOSP Split

11,531 11,078 22,609 Office Salaries

44,370 42,630 87,000 Manager's Salary

54,216 52,090 106,306 Health Insurance and Other Benefits

150,696 50,232 200,928 Other Salaries/Benefits

0 0 0 Administrative Rent-Free Unit

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 260,813 156,030 416,843 PUPA: 6,617

Administration

331 318 649

11,773 11,312 23,085

0 0 Projected LOSP Split

5,100 4,900 10,000 Legal Expense - Property

6,630 6,370 13,000

6,940 6,668 13,608 Projected LOSP Split

9,180 8,820 18,000 Bad Debts

5,246 5,040 10,286

Sub-total Administration Expenses 45,200 43,428 88,628 PUPA: 1,407

Utilities Projected LOSP Split

19,537 18,770 38,307 Electricity

39,483 37,934 77,417

0 0

0 0

Sub-total Utilities 59,019 56,705 115,724 PUPA: 1,837

Taxes and Licenses Alternative LOSP Split

2,396 2,303 4,699 Real Estate Taxes

20,653 19,844 40,497 Payroll Taxes

482 464 946

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 23,532 22,610 46,142 PUPA: 732

Insurance

121,849 117,070 238,919

0 0 Alternative LOSP Split

12,909 12,402 25,311 Worker's Compensation

0 0

Sub-total Insurance 134,757 129,473 264,230 PUPA: 4,194

Maintenance & Repair Alternative LOSP Split

99,796 95,883 195,679 Payroll

7,790 7,485 15,275 Supplies

33,474 32,162 65,636 Contracts

24,005 23,064 47,069 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Security Payroll/Contract

2,090 2,008 4,098

44 42 86

0 0

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 167,200 160,643 327,843 PUPA: 5,204

Alternative LOSP Split

0 66,886 66,886 Supportive Services

0

727,548 671,348 1,398,896 PUPA: 22,205

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees

7,650 7,350 15,000 Ground lease with MOHCD

0 0 Alternative LOSP Split

16,065 15,435 31,500 Replacement Reserve Deposit

0 0 Operating Reserve Deposit

0 0 Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit

0 0

0

Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 23,715 22,785 46,500 PUPA: 738 Min DSCR: 1.09

Mortgage Rate: 5.00%

751,263 694,133 1,445,396 PUPA: 22,943 Term (Years): 30

Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: 91,157

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 14,933 84,428 99,361 PUPA: 1,577 Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $1,415,073

Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $21,966,228

DEBT SERVICE/MUST PAY PAYMENTS ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Hard Debt - First Lender

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender)

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender)

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Fourth Lender

0

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 PUPA: 0

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 14,933 84,428 99,361

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0 Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income)

AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 14,933 84,428 99,361

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

0 0

12,383 11,897 24,280 1st

2,550 2,450 5,000 2nd Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Other Payments

0 0 Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)

0 0

0 0 Def. Develop. Fee split: 0% Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from cell I130)

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 14,933 14,347 29,280 PUPA: 465

0 70,081 70,081

Residual Receipts Calculation

Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? Yes

No

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 33% Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP:

67% Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%:

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt

Distrib. of Soft

Debt Loans

$30,525,994 99.51%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value or Land Acq Cost $150,000 0.49%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

46,721 46,721

46,721 46,721

0 0

0

23,360

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE